Red Cross Building (Near to Rose Garden)

Sector-16, Chandigarh

Contact No. 0172-2864115, Fax No. 0172-2864125 Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com, Email-ID psic25@punjabmail.gov.in

Sh. Sushil Kumar

S/O Sh. Nand Lal, Plot No 13, Bus Stand Malerkotla. PIN: 148023

Appellant

Versus

**Public Information Officer** 

O/o Suptt. Deputy Director Local Government, Patiala.

**First Appellate Authority** 

O/o Regional Deputy Director, Local Government, Patiala.

Respondent

Appeal Case No. 846 of 2018

**Present:** Nobody present on the behalf of appellant.

Sh. Ajay Sharma, Superintendent cum PIO present as respondent.

**ORDER** 

1. The order may be read with the reference to order dated 24.09.2018 at 11.00 AM.

2. The case file was requested by Registry Branch of the Commission vide diary no. 209652/2018 dated 22.10.2018 signed by Deputy Registrar (received by the bench on

23.10.2018) so that the same could be submitted it to Hon'ble CIC.

3. On the request of Registry Branch the instant case file was sent to Registry Branch on 26.10.2018 with an intimation to Registry Branch for further hearing of case on 31.10.2018 i.e. today but as the file has not been received by the undersigned bench therefore the matter is forwarded to the Hon'ble CIC through Deputy Registrar to place it before the Hon'ble CIC for further orders as case file is already sent to Registry

Branch of the Commission as said above in point no. 2 of this order.

4. A copy of this order be sent to The Deputy Registrar, State Information Commission, Punjab, Chandigarh.

5. Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

**Chandigarh** 31.10.2018

Sd/(Dr. Pawan Kumar Singla)
State Information Commissioner

Copy to:

**The Deputy Registrar**State Information Commission, Punjab, Chandigarh.

Red Cross Building (Near to Rose Garden)

Sector-16, Chandigarh

Contact No. 0172-2864115, Fax No. 0172-2864125

Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com, Email-ID psic25@punjabmail.gov.in

Sh. Navdeep Gupta (84725-30819)

S/o Sh. D.C. Gupta

K. No. 455, Gillco Valley,

Kharar, District SAS Nagar (Punjab)-140301 Versus Complainant

**Public Information Officer/APIO** 

O/o Superintendent

Central Jails, Patiala

Respondent

Complaint Case No.: 762 of 2018

**Present:** Nobody present on the behalf of appellant.

Sh. Pritam Pal, clerk present on the behalf of respondent PIO.

**ORDER** 

6. A letter has been received in the Commission signed by respondent PIO, Central Jails,

Patiala vide diary no. 17100 dated 21.08.2018 with their office dispatch no. 4228/UT

dated 20.08.2018 along with attachment(s) with their office dispatch no. 7745 dated

14.06.2018 mentioning therein that requisite information is denied under section 8 (1) (j)

of RTI act as personal information cannot be provided. This letter along with supporting

documents is taken on record.

7. A letter has been received in the Commission from appellant vide diary no. 19198 dated

20.09.2018 mentioning there in that the respondent cannot deny the requisite

information. This letter along with supporting documents is taken on record.

8. Sh. Pritam Pal, clerk stated as mentioned above in point no. 1 of this order.

9. After hearing the respondent and examining the case file, it is found that requisite

information is not personal information and cannot be denied under section 8 (1) (j) of

RTI act as mentioned in point no. 1 of this order. Therefore, the respondent PIO is given

one opportunity along with the directions to provide the point wise requisite information

and/or written reply satisfying the RTI application through registered post by the next

date of hearing along with the directions to represent this case in person or through his

representative(s) who is completely aware of the case on next date of hearing, failing to

which action under RTI Act would be initiated against the respondent PIO. The appellant

is also advised to represent this case in person by the next date of hearing.

10. The subject matter is adjourned to **28.11.2018 at 11.30 AM** for further proceedings.

11. Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 31.10.2018

Red Cross Building (Near to Rose Garden) Sector-16, Chandigarh

Contact No. 0172-2864115, Fax No. 0172-2864125

Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com, Email-ID psic25@punjabmail.gov.in

Versus

Sh. Navdeep Gupta (84725-30819)

S/o Sh. D.C. Gupta K. No. 455, Gillco Valley,

Kharar, District SAS Nagar (Punjab)-140301

Complainant

**Public Information Officer/APIO** 

O/o Superintendent Central Jails, Patiala

Respondent

Complaint Case No.: 763 of 2018

Date of Institution: 13.07.2018

Date of Decision: 31.10.2018

**Present:** Nobody present on the behalf of appellant.

Sh. Pritam Pal, clerk present on the behalf of respondent PIO.

**ORDER** 

1. A letter has been received in the Commission signed by respondent PIO, Central Jails,

Patiala vide diary no. 17100 dated 21.08.2018 with their office dispatch no. 4228/UT

dated 20.08.2018 along with attachment(s) with their office dispatch no. 7745 dated

14.06.2018 mentioning therein that requisite information has been provided to the

appellant. This letter along with supporting documents is taken on record.

2. An email has been received in the Commission from appellant from email id

jt\_imt@yahoo.com mentioning there in that satisfactory information has been received

by him. This email along with supporting documents is taken on record.

3. Sh. Pritam Pal, clerk stated as mentioned above in point no. 1 of this order.

4. After hearing the respondent and examining the case file, it is found that requisite

information stands supplied and the appellant is satisfied with it therefore no further

action is required in this case and hence this instant appeal case is disposed of and

closed.

5. Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 31.10.2018

Red Cross Building (Near to Rose Garden)

Sector-16, Chandigarh

Contact No. 0172-2864115, Fax No. 0172-2864125

Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com, Email-ID psic25@punjabmail.gov.in

Sh. Navdeep Gupta (84725-30819)

S/o Sh. D.C. Gupta

K. No. 455, Gillco Valley,

Kharar, District SAS Nagar (Punjab)-140301

Complainant

Versus **Public Information Officer/APIO** 

O/o Superintendent

Central Jails, Patiala

Respondent

Complaint Case No.: 764 of 2018

Present: Nobody present on the behalf of appellant.

Sh. Pritam Pal, clerk present on the behalf of respondent PIO.

**ORDER** 

1. A letter has been received in the Commission signed by respondent PIO, Central Jails,

Patiala vide diary no. 17100 dated 21.08.2018 with their office dispatch no. 4228/UT

dated 20.08.2018 along with attachment(s) with their office dispatch no. 7745 dated

14.06.2018 mentioning therein that requisite information has been provided to the

appellant. This letter along with supporting documents is taken on record.

2. A letter has been received in the Commission from appellant vide diary no. 19197 dated

20.09.2018 mentioning there in that the respondent has not provided requisite

information till date. This letter along with supporting documents is taken on record.

3. Sh. Pritam Pal, clerk stated as mentioned above in point no. 1 of this order.

4. After hearing the respondent and examining the case file, it is found that requisite

information has already been supplied to the appellant. Therefore, the appellant is given

one opportunity along with an advice to point out deficiencies, if any in the information

provided by the respondent PIO as mentioned above in point no. 1 of this order along

with the advice to represent this case in person on next date of hearing to clear the facts

of this case, failing to which ex-parte decision may be taken.

5. The respondent PIO is also directed to remove the deficiencies, if any, pointed out by

the appellant as said above in point no. 4 of this order along with the directions to

represent this case in person or through his representative(s) on next date of hearing

failing to which action under RTI Act would be initiated against the respondent PIO.

6. The subject matter is adjourned to 28.11.2018 at 11.30 AM for further proceedings.

7. Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 31.10.2018

# PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION Red Cross Building (Near to Rose Garden)

Sector-16, Chandigarh

Contact No. 0172-2864115, Fax No. 0172-2864125
Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com, Email-ID psic25@punjabmail.gov.in

Sh. Jasbir Singh, (98882-96107)

Village Bholapur Jhabewal, PO Ramgarh, District Ludhiana.

Appellant

Versus

**Public Information Officer** 

O/o SDM, Licensing Authority

8. Registration Authority, Moga -1

& Registration Authority, Moga -142001.

**First Appellate Authority** 

O/o DC, Moga -142001.

Respondents

Appeal Case No.: 725 of 2018

**Present:** Nobody present.

#### <u>ORDER</u>

- 1. This order may be read with the reference of previous order dated 13.08.2018.
- 2. Appellant is absent for today, hearing but an email has been received in the Commission from appellant from email id jasbirsingh12387@gmail.com mentioning there in that he has not received the compensation amount from the respondent PIO. He also requested for an adjournment to present his submissions before the Commission and requested for exemption to represent today's hearing due health reasons. This email along with supporting documents is taken on record.
- 3. Respondent PIO is absent for today's hearing; without any intimation to the Commission nor did he/she files any reply with regards to directions given previous hearing dated 13.08.2018, which shows no regards to the notice/order of the Commission.
- 4. After examining the case file, the respondent PIO is given last opportunity to compile the directions given previous hearing dated 13.08.2018 by the next date of hearing, failing to which further action under RTI act would be taken against the respondent PIO.
- 5. The subject matter is adjourned to **28.11.2018 at 11.30 AM** for further proceedings.
- 6. Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

**Chandigarh** 31.10.2018

Sd/-(Dr. Pawan Kumar Singla) State Information Commissioner

**Note:** After the hearing was over Sh. Vishnu Bhuteja (95924-00908) appeared before the Commission along with cheque for compensation to hand it over to the appellant. He also submitted a covering letter along with copy of cheque to the Commission, which are taken on record. He is apprised of the above said order and directed to send the cheque to the appellant through registered post by the next date of hearing.

Chandigarh 31.10.2018

Red Cross Building (Near to Rose Garden) Sector-16, Chandigarh

Contact No. 0172-2864115, Fax No. 0172-2864125

Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com, Email-ID psic25@punjabmail.gov.in

Ms. Harleen Kaur

House No. 79, Near Kalgidhar Market,

Ropar-14001 Appellant

Versus

**Public Information Officer/APIO** 

O/o DPI (SS) SAS Nagar (Mohali)

**First Appellate Authority** 

O/o DPI (SS)

SAS Nagar (Mohali) Respondent

Appeal Case No.: 2356 of 2018

**Present:** Sh. S.M. Bhanot present as the reprenstative of appellant

Nobody present on the behalf of respondent PIO.

ORDER

1. Sh. S.M. Bhanot, the reprenstative of appellant shows his dissatisfaction that the

respondent PIO has not provided the requisite information till date.

2. Respondent PIO is not present on today's hearing; without any intimation to the

Commission nor did he/she files any reply with regards, which shows no regards to the

notice/order of the Commission.

3. After hearing reprenstative of appellant and the examining the case file, the respondent

PIO is given one opportunity to either provide the requisite information and/or file a

written reply satisfying the RTI application by next date of hearing along with the

directions to represent this case in person or through his representative(s), failing to

which further action under RTI act would be taken against the respondent PIO.

4. The subject matter is adjourned to **26.11.2018 at 11.30 AM** for further proceedings.

5. Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 31.10.2018

Red Cross Building (Near to Rose Garden)

Sector-16, Chandigarh

Contact No. 0172-2864115, Fax No. 0172-2864125 Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com, Email-ID psic25@punjabmail.gov.in

Sh. Amar Dass Maan S/o Sh. Sampooran Singh

R/o Village Dharampura, Tehsil Abohar, District Fazilka (80544-11287)

Appellant

Versus

**Public Information Officer/APIO** 

O/o DEO (SE),

Education Department of Punjab, Fazilka

**First Appellate Authority** 

O/o DPI (SE), PSEB, SAS Nagar (Mohali)

Respondent

**Appeal Case No.: 2357 of 2018** 

**Present:** Sh. Amar Dass Mann, the appellant present in person.

Sh. Aukhad Singh, Lecturer (98752-50497) present on the behalf of

respondent PIO.

**ORDER** 

1. Three emails have been received in the Commission on 29.08.2018, 07.09.2018 and

17.09.2018 from email id <a href="mailto:gsss.dharampurafzk@gmail.com">gsss.dharampurafzk@gmail.com</a> along with attachments of

copy of information. These emails are taken on record.

2. A letter has been received in the Commission from appellant vide diary no. 21636 dated

25.10.2018 pointing out deficiencies in point no. 1, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8 & 9 of RTI application.

3. Sh. Aukhad Singh, Lecturer states that available requisite information has already been

provided to the appellant.

4. Sh. Amar Dass Mann, the appellant states that he has already pointed out deficiencies

in the information provided (as mentioned above in point no. 2 of this order) as

incomplete or irrelevant information has been provided to him. He further added that he

is satisfied with the information that relates with the point no. 2 of RTI application.

5. After hearing both the parties and the examining the case file, the respondent PIO is

given one opportunity to either provide the pending information point wise to the

appellant as deficiencies pointed out by the appellant that relates with the point no. 1, 3,

4, 5, 6, 7, 8 & 9 of RTI application and/or file a written reply satisfying the RTI application

by next date of hearing, failing to which further action under RTI act would be taken

against the respondent PIO.

6. The subject matter is adjourned to 28.11.2018 at 11.30 AM for further proceedings.

7. Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 31.10.2018

Red Cross Building (Near to Rose Garden)

Sector-16, Chandigarh

Contact No. 0172-2864115, Fax No. 0172-2864125

Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com, Email-ID psic25@punjabmail.gov.in

Sh. Kailash Thukral (98159-12985)

E.M. 104, Rasta Mohalla Jalandhar City-1

Appellant

Versus

**Public Information Officer/APIO** 

O/o Commissioner,

Municipal Corporation, Jalandhar

**First Appellate Authority** 

O/o Additional Commissioner, Municipal Corporation, Jalandhar.

Respondent

Appeal Case No.: 2374 of 2018

**Present:** Sh. Kailash Thukral, the appellant person in person.

Nobody present on the behalf of respondent PIO.

**ORDER** 

1. A letter has been received in the Commission from respondent PIO vide diary no. 17624

dated 29.08.2018 with their office dispatch no. MTP/4422 dated 28.08.2018 along with letter

with their office dispatch no. 3713 dated 12.04.2018 requesting appellant therein to provide

Naksha No. and date as record is kept according to Naksha No. and date in record of

Naksha's.

2. A letter has been received in the Commission from the appellant vide diary no. 18720 dated

13.09.2018 mentioning therein that the respondent PIO has adopted illegal and illogical

tactics for not providing the seeking information deemed a willful denial.

3. Respondent PIO is absent without any intimation to the Commission.

4. Sh. Kailash Thukral, the appellant states that that another similar case is being heard by the

bench of Ld. SIC Sh. Avtaar Singh Kaler and requested the undersigned bench to transfer

the case to the bench of Ld. SIC Sh. Avtaar Singh Kaler.

5. After hearing the appellant and examining the case file, on the request of the appellant Sh.

Kailash Thukral, the case file is sent to Deputy Registrar to place it before the Hon'ble

CIC for appropriate orders.

6. Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

(Dr. Pawan Kumar Singla)
State Information Commissioner

Date: 31.10.2018

**Enclosed** 

Chandigarh

The Deputy Registrar (Alongwith Case File).

Red Cross Building (Near to Rose Garden)

Sector-16, Chandigarh

Contact No. 0172-2864115, Fax No. 0172-2864125

Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com, Email-ID psic25@punjabmail.gov.in

Sh. Mukhtiar Singh (84372-00886)

S/o Sh. Taran Singh House No. B –V/1022, Green Avenue Street, Malerkotla-148023 District Sangrur

Appellant

Respondent

Versus

**Public Information Officer/APIO** 

O/o Director Public Instructions (SE), 4<sup>th</sup> Floor, E Block, Phase-8, SAS Nagar (Mohali)

**First Appellate Authority** 

O/o Secretary, School Education Department, Punjab, Chandigarh

Appeal Case No.: 2375 of 2018

<u>Date of Institution: 16.07.2018</u>

<u>Date of Decision: 31.10.2018</u>

**Present:** Sh. Muktiar Rana, the appellant present in person.

Ms. Deepmala, SA (94635-85024) present on the behalf of respondent PIO.

<u>ORDER</u>

1. Ms. Deepmala, SA states that available requisite information and/or written reply has already been to the appellant.

- 2. Sh. Muktiar Rana, the appellant states that requisite information is irrelevant, and states that there is stay order of High Court in this regard.
- 3. On this, Ms. Deepmala, SA states that IASE University, Rajasthan is the deciding factor and not the DPI (SE) Mohali.
- 4. Sh. Muktiar Rana, the appellant agreed on this.
- 5. After hearing the respondent and examining the case file, it is found that available requisite information stands supplied and IASE University, Rajasthan is the deciding factor and not the DPI (SE) Mohali with respect to deficiencies pointed out/ question aroused by the appellant and the appellant is satisfied with it therefore no further action is required in this case and hence this instant appeal case is disposed of and closed.
- 6. Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 31.10.2018

Red Cross Building (Near to Rose Garden)

Sector-16, Chandigarh

Contact No. 0172-2864115, Fax No. 0172-2864125

Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com, Email-ID psic25@punjabmail.gov.in

Versus

Sh. Rakesh Kumar Narang (98723-14544)

S/o Sh. Desraj, House No. 2291/9, Street Hatimtai, Gate Hakima, Amritsar (Punjab)

Appellant

Public Information Officer/APIO

O/o Municipal Corporation, Amritsar

**First Appellate Authority** 

O/o Commissioner,

Municipal Corporation, Amritsar

Respondent

Appeal Case No.: 2386 of 2018

Date of Institution: 17.07.2018

Date of Decision: 31.10.2018

**Present:** Sh. Rakesh Kumar Narang, the appellant present in person.

Sh. Pushpinder Singh, PIO (98140-46095) present on the behalf of

respondent PIO.

**ORDER** 

1. Sh. Rakesh Kumar Narang, the appellant states that incomplete information has been

provided. He added that information that relates with point no. 1, 2, 4, 5, 7 & 8 is

complete and pointed out deficiencies in point no. 3 & 6 during the hearing.

2. Sh. Pushpinder Singh, PIO states that information that relates with point no. 3 is

covered in information provided for point no. 2 and stating that time period requisite is

mentioned in agreements provided for point no. 2. He further added that information that

relates with point no. 3 is covered in information provided for point no. 1 & 2 and stating

that advance Tax is generally paid in month of April, July, October and January of

Financial year.

3. Sh. Rakesh Kumar Narang, the appellant is satisfied with the reply or clarification given

by the respondent during the hearing for deficiencies point out by him as mentioned in

point no. 1 of this order.

4. After hearing the respondent and examining the case file, it is found that requisite

information stands supplied and the appellant is satisfied with it therefore no further

action is required in this case and hence this instant appeal case is disposed of and

closed.

5. Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Sd/(Dr. Pawan Kumar Singla)
State Information Commissioner

Chandigarh 31.10.2018

# Red Cross Building (Near to Rose Garden) Sector-16, Chandigarh

Contact No. 0172-2864115, Fax No. 0172-2864125

Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com, Email-ID psic25@punjabmail.gov.in

Sh. Atma Singh (98550-34143)

S/o Sh. Ram Chand R/o Mohalla Kanugo, Near Old Hospital, Sunam Udham Singh District Sangrur

Appellant

Versus

**Public Information Officer/APIO** 

O/o Chairman, Selection Committee cum ADGP Jails, Punjab, Chandigarh

**First Appellate Authority** 

O/o Director General of Police, Jails Punjab, Chandigarh

Respondent

Appeal Case No.: 2392 of 2018

**Present:** Sh. Atma Singh, the appellant present in person.

Sh. Kanwar Singh, APIO (97074-00013) present on the behalf of respondent

PIO.

<u>ORDER</u>

 Sh. Atma Singh, the appellant states that 3 out of 4 Noting of Interview has been provided and 1 noting with his signatures is pending as attendance is pending. He further added that rest of the information provided is complete and satisfactory.

Sh. Kanwar Singh, APIO states that all the available information has been provided to the appellant and no such noting is available in their records as specified by the appellant in point no. 1 of this order.

- 3. After hearing both the parties and the examining the case file, the respondent PIO is directed to file a written reply in the form of affidavit satisfying the RTI application for deficiency pointed out as above by the appellant by next date of hearing, failing to which further action under RTI act would be taken against the respondent PIO.
- 4. The subject matter is adjourned to **28.11.2018 at 11.30 AM** for further proceedings.
- 5. Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 31.10.2018